05-3228

DIAGNOSTICS -

MULTIPLEX COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

Q01001

DTC

B1272 | POWER SEAT ECU COMMUNICATION STOP

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This DTC is detected when communication between the driver seat ECU (power seat ECU) and gateway
ECU stops for more than 10 seconds.

DTC No.

DTC Detection Condition

Trouble Area

B1272

Power seat ECU communication stops

¢ Driver seat ECU
*Wire harness
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WIRING DIAGRAM

Driver Seat ECU
)
Driver Door ECU
174172 Driver Side J/B
e | 269 P P-L
14*1*2 1(0*3*4 147172 1*1°2 10*1%2 10*3*4 11*1*2
S17*1"3 20"3" 1978 1473
Steering Lock ECU
Tg*2*
Transponder Key ECU
gr1*2
1*3*4
P-L
MPX1 Q== DE
4*2*4
101"2
1 D P/SEAT 534
B-W _
DA DJ }-2-R B-R(D27) +B
20"1*2 20"3*4 1412
7*3*4
Passenger Side J/B J11
J/C
MPX-B1
R-L V-Y | | V-Y
PB PE
1*1%2 412 G T—T G
0*3*4 g*3*4
WH*2
*3%4 V-Y
v oz5) svss
19*1*2 5*3*4 1 4*1*2 1 4*3*4 9*1*2
163"
FL Block Assy
W-B W-B
iBGz | BF2 'I(( (D27) GND
10*3*4 1*1*2 6*1*2
J22 1*3*4
J/C
*{%D BR*1*2
BR 1 BR___ (D28)SGND
A =
1*1*2
B-L BR*3*4 8*3*4
4 \ /
p—
e Battery
*q % *1*2
T BL'T"2 oL e #1. w/ Smart Key System (LHD mode)
J_ IR *2: w/o Smart Key System (LHD model)
= = = *3: w/ Smart Key System (RHD model)

Y *4: w/o Smart Key System (RHD model) B79018




05-3230
DIAGNOSTICS - MULTIPLEX COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 CHECK OPERATION

(@) Check that the manual switch of the front power seat can move the driver side seat normally.
OK: Manual switch of the front power seat can move the driver side seat normally.

NG> Go to step 2

Go to step 3

2 | CHECK WIRE HARNESS (DRIVER SEAT ECU - BODY GROUND)

Wir . (@) Disconnect the D27 and D28 ECU connectors.

e Harness Side . :

(b) Measure the resistance and voltage between the wire
harness side connector and body ground.

D27 Standard:
[ Driver ]Sﬁeaffc“ GND*" LHD models
1123 4|5|6 Tester Connection Specified Condition
GND*z/E 7[8[o]to[t1]12]13[14 D27-14 (+B) - Body ground 1010 14V
D28-9 (SYSB) - Body ground 10to 14V
D27-6 (GND) - Body ground Below 1 Q
D28-1 (SGND) - Body ground Below 1 Q
D28 RHD models
Driver Seat ECU Tester Connection Specified Condition
SGND*2 D27-7 (+B) - Body ground 10to 14V
SGND*1 D28-16 (SYSB) - Body ground 10to 14V
D27-1 (GND) - Body ground Below 1 Q
D28-8 (SGND) - Body ground Below 1 Q
/ N SYSB*2
:LHD NG REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS AND
y  SYSEY 2 RHD — > CONNECTOR
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3 |CHECK RESISTANCE OF COMMUNICATION LINE

Wire Harness Side (@) Disconnect the D28 ECU connector.
(b) Disconnect the DI J/B connector.
D28 () Measure the resistance between the wire harness side
Driver Seat ECU connectors.
Standard:
LHD models
Tester Connection Specified Condition
D28-11 (MPX1) - DI-1 Below 1 Q
= = =T RHD models
MPX{1 MEX1%2 Tester Connection Specified Condition
D28-14 (MPX1) - DI-11 Below 1 Q
DI
Driver Seat J/B
1]2|3|4|5|6|7|8|910[11
12|13[14{15(16/17|18|19120[21}22
[ [
*1: LHD
Y *2: RHD _ B79303 NG REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS AND
CONNECTOR

4 | CHECK DRIVER SIDE JUNCTION BLOCK

Wire Harness Side (@) Disconnect the DI J/B connector.
(b) Measure the resistance of the wire harness side connec-
DI tor.
Driver Seat J/B Standard:
=10y LHD models
11213(4|5|6(7|8|9[10(11 Tester Connection Specified Condition
12[13[14[1516/17|18[1920[21}22 DI-1 - DI-14 Below 1 Q
: : RHD models
Y B79304 Tester Connection Specified Condition
DI-11 - DI-20 Below 1 Q

NG> REPLACE DRIVER SIDE JUNCTION BLOCK

REPLACE DRIVER SEAT ECU




